506225653 08/28/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6272396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.	06/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.	
Street Address:	84 WATERFORD DRIVE	
City:	MARLBOROUGH	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01752	
Name:	PGI DRUG DISCOVERY LLC	
Name: Street Address:	PGI DRUG DISCOVERY LLC 215 COLLEGE ROAD	
Street Address:	215 COLLEGE ROAD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16991771

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)357-7894

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-481-6700

Email: Docket@sunovion.com **Correspondent Name: DEBORAH A. MILLER**

Address Line 1: SUMITOMO DAINIPPON PHARMA AMERICA

Address Line 2: 84 WATERFORD DRIVE

Address Line 4: MARLBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01752

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015001.US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOREEN FISHER
SIGNATURE:	/DOREEN FISHER/
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2020

PATENT REEL: 053623 FRAME: 0441 506225653

Total Attachments: 3

source=Joint Executed Assignment_Sunovion & PGI#page1.tif source=Joint Executed Assignment_Sunovion & PGI#page2.tif source=Joint Executed Assignment_Sunovion & PGI#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 053623 FRAME: 0442

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This assignment agreement is dated as of June 14, 2019, is by and between Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having a place of business at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, MA 01752 (together with its successors and assigns, "Sunovion"), and [PGI Drug Discovery LLC], a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having a place of business at 215 College Road, Paramus, NJ 07652 (together with its successors and assigns, "PGI"), each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Sunovion and PGI agreed that they shall jointly own certain patent applications and resulting patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, and covenants set forth herein and in order to effectuate such joint ownership, the Parties agree as follows:

Sunovion hereby assigns to PGI an undivided joint ownership interest in the rights, title and interest owned by Sunovion in the patent applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including all rights of priority, and in and to all Letters Patents of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted from said applications, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon.

The Parties agree to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to effectuate the assignment.

Witness my hand and seal this 14th day of June, 2019.

	SUNCKION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
	Name: Gregory M. Bokar
	Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary
ss CC County of Ariddlesex)	MMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Gregory M. Sokov prov Sexsonal Knowledge to t	319, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared ed to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and add to voluntarily for its stated purpose.
faffiy seall	

RACHEL E. SURETTE
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF WASSAGNISETTS
My Commission Expires
April 11, 2025

Notary Public
My commission expires: (1971) 11,2025

3

[PGLD	RUG DISCOVER	Y LLC]	
Strawn St.	and the second s		
Name;	CHER	194	44
Title	PRESIDE	FWT V	Emily July Com

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County	øf	bergen	

On this 17th day of Other, 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Enter Leahy proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was not be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

[affix seal]

KRISTEN ZAVADA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/04/2022 Aghary Public /

Schedule A Assignment of Patent

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	16/051,863	8/1/2018	COMPOUNDS AND USES THEREOF
PCT	PCT/US2018/044854	8/1/2018	ISOCHROMAN COMPOUNDS AND
			USES THEREOF
United States	62/540,249	8/2/2017	COMPOUNDS AND USES THEREOF

3

PATENT REEL: 053623 FRAME: 0445